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20. Uttar Pradesh l: State Planning
Board

I. Chief Minister
(Ex·Officio)

- Chairman

2. Finance Minister
(Ex-Officio)

- Dy. Chairman

3. Minister

4. Non-Officials 5 (IncludIng cne. part time)

5. OfficIals: 4

6. Secretary, Planning Monbcl -Secretary

21. \Vest Beng;:,l ~t.a tL Pl ... nnmg
Advisory Board
Committ('e

I. Chief Minister - Chairm~ n (Ex-Offi cio )
'2. Minister-in-Charge - Vice-Ch~lllm",n Devdopment and Plann- (Ex-Officio)

ing Depar'men t

MemLtTS

3. Ministers 2 (Full time)

4. MPs 1 (Part time)

5. Non-Officials 5 (Fun time)

6. Non-Officials 5 (Part time)

7. Officials 2 (Full time)

~,,-

CeatnJ AMiaiaDea tor the Suaderban Development Project

3537. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any CerJ1.ral assistance
; 2- being provided .for th(-! Sunderban Development Project of the West Bengal Government under the Sixth
Plan;

(b) whether Government have sought and obtained any World Bank aid for the said project; and

(C) the main aims and objects of the project?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI R. D. TEWARI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Government have sought aid from the International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD). The

IF AD is processing this project for assistance.

(c) The aims and objectives of the project are (i) to improve the agricultural production potential through improved drainage and water contro!,
(ii) to increase cropping intensity by establishing irrigation facilities (iii) to initiate schemes fOr tJhe systematic development of brackish water Aquaculture, and forestry and (iv) to iAn-
prove transportation facilities anri marketing infrastructure.

uttarkhaDd Movement in West Benral

3538. SHRI A. T. PATIL: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleas·
ed to state:

(a) whether the ''U'ttarkhan d" movement has. been recently stepped up in North Bengal;
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(b) the causes therefor; and

(c) the action Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and (b). According to availabie inFor·
mation a body called the Uttarkhctnd Dal has raised the demand for separate Uttarkhand state comprising of 5 districts of North Bengal. The ~Jttnr­
khan-d leaders have reportedly highlighted the alleged indifference of the state Government towards the

.;people c f the area and the lack of adequate developmental activities.

(c) The Government are of the view that the removal of regional imlJlan<:es in economic development in a partku ..
lar State is essentially a Inatter to b ... ~
tackled by the State Govt. throl_lgh the machanism of planning and that the creation of a separate State w(luld be no answer to the problem.

Woman patient raped in J.P. llospital,
Delhi

3539. SHRI MANPHOOL CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether on the night (If the 11 th June, 1980, a woman patient wa!l raped by ~ ,police c:onstable on duty in the l. P. Hospital of Delhl;

(b) whether this sordid act of constable has spread a s~nsation in the C~pital; and

(c) the action take,t against the accused police constable?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF -HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) to (c). Shrimati Anjali, wife of Shri Amarjit resident of 10/23, Gita Colony. Delthi, made a complaint that on the night between II/12th June, when she was-sleeping out in the Inwe of j. P. Hcsp5ta1, she was taken 'lwa;' by a Pet-son aressed in Khaki pant ~ind white bush-shirt and criminally assaulted. She also complained that the person was probably a police constable. On this complaint, a case of rape has been registered at Police Station, Daryaganj. Constable Balb.ir Singh, No. 956-C, who was on duty in the J.P. Hcspital On the night bet-
\veen II/12th June, 1980 was arrested on 12th June, 1980, and is in judicial custody. I-Ie has also been placed under suspension.

News item captioned 'Delhi Towers that can turn into Infernos'

3540. SHR! S. M. KRISHNA: Will
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been cira\vn to the news-~tE,rr. cap··
tioned 'Delhi tower~ that can turn int 1

infernos' appearing in the "Times of India" New Delhi dated the 5th June, ,
1980;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto;

(c) the steps wh~ch are ~PlT_g tak~n to prev~nt such fir~s breakin~ out so frequently in the high-rise buildings in the capital; and

(d) \\"hat precautions ,'re being taken to prevent such mishaPs in the future planrung and construction of high-rise buildings?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). The fire which was r~­
ferred to in the news item on 5th June, 1980 was a minor one. Intimation about the outl;>reak of fire was received by the Delhi Fire Service at 11.14 hrs. It h~d been brougtit under (''"''ntrol by 11.35 hrs.

The Delhi MunleiJ')'lll COl1>fi. had been, ~dvis~d to l'e\1ise their building bye-laws. They were assisted in this work bjr a Panel headed y,y the Chairman, N"a~ional Building Code of India and h~lvlng representati'V'es frolu

